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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

March 11, 1955

Mr. Ross Malone, Attorney
AT#00D AND MALONE
foswell, New Mexico

Dear Sir:
For your information and t!at of your client, Gulf 0il
Corporation we attach copies of Orders R-595 and R-596

issued by this Commission in C2:ses 830 and 3821 under qdate
of February 28, 1955.

Very truly yours,

7u B. lacey \
WBM:nr Secretary - Director



LYFORE THE Cl CONSERVATION COMMISSIGH
UF THE STATE O NEw MIXICO

IN THE MATTER CF THE REAKING

CALLED BY THE CIL CCNSERVATION

COMMISSICN UF THE STATE OF NEW

MEXICC FOR THE PURIFUSE OF

CONSIDERING:
CASE NU, 8131
Order No, R-59%

THE APPLICATION UF THE COM MISSION

U2GN ITS OWN MOTICON, DIRECTED TG

GULF OIL CORPORATICN, FOR RECONSIDER -
ATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE GRDER NSP-59
VHICH CREATED A NGN-STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT IN THE JALMAT GAS PGOL
CONSISTING OF THE N/2 AND Sk/4é OF SECTICN
34, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 36 LAST,
NMiM, LiiA COUNTY, NEW MeXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSICN

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came ou for hearing at 9 o'clock a,. m. on
February 16, 1955, at Santa Fe, New Mcexico before the Oil Conservation
Commission, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission",

e
NOVW, on this ;Zf “day of February, 1955, the Commisgion,
& quorumn being present, having considered the records and testimony
adduced, and being fully advised in the premiases,

FINDS:

{1) That due notice of the time and place of heariny and the
purpouse thereof having been given as required by law, the Commission
hae furindiziicn of Whis Case and itue subject mavie: thareol,

{2) Thai pursuant in provisions of Rule § {2) of the Specizl
Pales and Regulations for the Jalmat Gas eol of Qrder Mo, & ;ZJ ths
Commission has nower and anthe u,, ) p:x eatl the fovmation of a gas

\);\)_‘, 0T VAt eoinin b u ot othiar SSETURIEN By Baotion atiey notiun 2nu noRy -

ing by the Comuniseion,
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Tant applicanvt, Gull T Goveovation s the owaney of aa
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oil and aac lense v Len Gouady, 0w exico ine load censiativg of oiher

than 2 Leenl soaiion, oad o ;'(:'.il'i.‘i.i‘,{"?"‘ v lobbasra, foewii

contdaiing 46U acren, more or less
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2w
OGrder No, Y550

i (4) Tbhat applicant, Gull Uil Corporation, has & producing

! well on the aforesaicd lease known as v, A, Kamsay State % ell No, 17,
located 1980 feet from the north and west lines of Section 34, Township
2} South, Range 36 East, NM~M, t.ea County, New Mexico.

{5) That the above described 480-acre non-standard gas
proration unit has been producing under the provisions of Administrative
Order NS#-59, and that the Gulf Cil Corporation was required to, and did,
show cause why this 480-acre proration unit should cot be reduced in size,

{6) That it is impractical to pool applicant's said lease with
adjoining acreage in the Jalmat Gas Pool, snd that the owners of adjoining
acreage in said area have not objected to the formation of the propossd
proration unit of 480-acres.

{7) That unless a proration unit consisting of applicant's
aforesaid acreage is permitted, applicant will be deprived of the opportunily
to recover its just and equitable share of the natural gas in the Jalmat Gas
Pool,

(8) That creation of a proratior unit consisting of the aforesaid
acreage will not cause but will prevent waste, and will protect correlative
rights,

iT IS THEREFORE CRDERED:

(1) That the ap-lication of Gulf Cil Corporation for approval
of an unorthodox proration ..ait consisting of the followiny described acreage:

TOWNSHIP 21 SQUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
N/Z, SE /4 of Section 34

be and the same is hereby approved, and a proration unit consisting of
aforesaid acreage is hereby created.

{(Z) That applicant's, “William A, Ramsay State Vell No. 17,
located in SE/4 NW /4 of Section 34, Township 21 Soutn, Range 36 Last,
NMe2i, Lea Counly, How Mexico, shall be granted an allowable in ithe
proporting that the above described 480-acre unit bears to the standard oz
orthodox prorvation unit for said vgol, all until further order of the Com-
miigsion,
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

flecember 27, 1954

Gulf Qil Corporation
2. O, Drawer 1290
Fort Worth 1, Texas

Attention: Mr. G, B. Fisher

Administrative Urder N3P <59
Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your application for approval of 2 4tC-acre non-
standard gas proration unit in tre Jalmat Gas FPool consisting of the

following acreage:
Twp. 2! South, Hge. 36 East, NMPM
N/2 and RF /4 of Section 34

It is understood that this unit is to be ascribed to your V.illiam A. Ramsey

State Well No. 17, located 19&0' {rom the West and MNorth iines of Section

34, Townsiip 21 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Lea Coumty, New Mexico.

’\h‘f.

Inasmuch a# you are tae onl y op"érator within 1500" of the subject well,

aid uS Qﬁ:y D F&YT RN SUDIETE BRCIIGh, it s \rruaw;v:u or ioosdiats

approval tc be gramted. Therefore, by acthority pranted me under proviziuns

of Kule 5, Section {b)-5 of the Specizl linles and Kepulaiions of the Jaln:at

Ges Fool, ae set forth in Urder 1-520, you ave corely authorizet 1o auerate

the atave described acreane as o nor-standord cos ororation wamit, with
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Attention: o,
Gentlemen: Administrative Order NSP - D
Reference is made to your application for approval of a ' - -acre
non-~standard gas proration unit in the . Gas Pool

consisting of the following acreage:

!
I

It is understood that this unit is to be ascribed to your

R <

) R O . A . b N 4. L
ity o~ L .0 N ) o R 5 . -
. . " . -
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4

Inasmuch as you enclosed wéiveg-s--{rom the offset operators agreeing

to the formetion-of-the-proposed unit, it is possible for immediate approval

to be granted. Therefore, by authority granted me under provisions of
Rule 5, Section (b)-5 of the Special Rules and Regulations of the '

Gas Pool, as set forth in Order R- © - ,you are hereby authorized to
operate the above described acreage as a non-standard gas proration unit,
with allowable to be assigned thereto in accordance with pool rules, based
upon the unit size of = acres,

Very truly yours,

V. B. Macey
Secretary - Director




P
\,\ X PETROLEUM AND 1TS PRODUCTS
LA

S GULF OIL CORPORATION

P.O. DRAWER 1290 - FORT WORTH |}, TEXAS

” GORDON H. FISHER
DIVISION PRODUCTION MANAGER

FORT WORTH
PRODUCTION DIVISION
December 8, 1954

Re: Application for 480-acre Non-Standard
Gas Prora\ion Unit, Jalmat Gas Pool,

CQmpr;sihg /2 and SE/4 of Section 34,
T21S. R Leg C + New Mexi o
011 Conservation Commission R,

State of New Mexico o
Santa Fe, New Mexico .

Gentlemen:

Gulf 0il Corporation hereby makes application for approval-of < °
a non-standard gas proration unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4 of Section ~’

34, T21S, R36E, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support thereof states.’
the follawi.ng facts:

(1) Gulf 0il Corporation is the owner and operator of ar oil and
gas lease known as the William A, Ramsay State Lease which
comprises the 480 acres above described.

\-{2) The William A. Ramsay State #17 located 1980 feet from the
West line and 1980 fee® fram the North line, Section 34, T21S,
, R3TE] Lea County, New Mexico, was camplated on Jmme 30, 1954,

- to a total depth of 3885 feet, plugged back to 3675 feet as
a gas well in the Jalmat Gas Pool. The applicant proposes to

use this well as the unit well.

(:3) The proposed non-standard gas proration unit will meet the
requiraments of Rule 5{b} of the Uil Conservation Comiission
Order No. R-520 ag follows:

(a) Contiguous quarter-quorter sections will compriss the
unit,

(b) The proposed unit lias wiolly within a single goveva-
mental section.

(c) ALl acreage within the propogssd unit may reasonably ba
presumed productive of gas.




0il Conservation Commission -2 - 12/8/54

(3Y The length or width of the proposed unit does not
exceed 5280 feet.

{9} Gulf 0il Corporation is the lessor of the entire
section described and the well is so located in
the unit that the only operator within 1500 feet
of the well is ancther Gulf Oil Corporation Gas
Unit,

In view of the existence of the facts herein ststed and compli-
ance with the provisions of Rule 5(b) of the 0il Conservation Cammission's
Order No. R-520, Gulf 0il Corporation requests that the Secretary of the
Commission approve the above described non-standard gas proration umit.

Respectfully sutmitted,

GULF OIL CORPORATION

v LA Fosden

Division Production Manager

ces New Mexica 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2045
Hobba, Hew Mexico
Attn: Mr. A. Lo Porter
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CIL COUSERVATICH COITIIS3IQN
30X 2045
HOEBS, NEW +EXICO

DATE Deconber 22, 1,.’.95/,

¥R. W. B. MACEY

OIL CONSERVATION COXISSICN

BOX 871 o

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO FICPOSED NSP 99

PECFCSED TSL
Dear lir. Yacey:

I have examined the application datedq  DOne

for the Gulf Cil Cerp, we L. Perczey A7 SL-21-36

Cperator Lease and lell MNo. S-T-E
and my recommendations are as follows:
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

January 21, 1955

Gulf Gil Corporation
i’. Q, Box 1290
Ft, Worth ], Texas

Re: Administrative Order NSF -59

Attention: Mr, G. H. Fisher

Gentlemen:

On December 27, 1954, by virtue of the provisions of
Administrative Order NSP-59, I approved the formation of a non-
standard gas proration unit consisting of the following described
acreage in the Jalmar Gas Pool:

Section 34, Township 21 South, Ranﬁgce 36 Last
N/2 and SE/4

Information available to e at this time indicates that | exceeded
tae auiluority granted to me by the provisions of Rule 5+<b of Order R-520,
(Falmat Pool Rules) due to the fact that the third paragiaph cf Bule 5.2
specifically limits the maximum amount of acreage that may be aselgned to
2 gas well, the amount beiny goverued by the weil location,

The {ocaation of o 480-acre non-staudard coralion unif with
your W, A, Ramsay heass, Wall Mo, 17, Jocatsa 1280 {eat Xeonn the Morth
line and 1980 feet from the Vest liae, (s contrary to the provisions of this
rule,

! b 20 PR Z. Ll T o et ow 0 - TREFT N T obarc e ge P Yuria gy
OUn ifebvaavy 10, 17355, this Conaaiasgion will hold boovbags diveocsd

o yon as opevaloyr for you 1o show ciuwsn woy The woveape nonigacd yoig

A, Ramsay ivell No, 17, SEQ/‘l N"—.‘e"/'& Section 3¢, Vownship 48 Souih, #lonue
35 Toat, NMPM, Jalmal Gas 7col, should not be raduced to 320 acres in
accordance with the provisions of aragraph 3 of Quls Hen of Ovday 1520,
The description of this 320-acre unit is as follows:
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

.z-

Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 36 East
N/2

The proposed reduction would be effective March 1, 1955. You will of
course be afforded the opportunity to present any testimony or evidence
to support the formation of the proration unit as it now exists.

This letter is being directed to you so that you can prepare your
case, if you so desire. A copy of the advertisement will be mailed to you

when available,

Very truly yours,

W. B, MACEY,
Secretary-Director

WEBM:ir




EBEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATICN COIISZION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Santa Fe, New Mexico

X
February 17, 1955

* ® ¥ % X

TRANSCRIPT OF FPROCEEDINGS

CASE NOS._830 & 831
Consolidated
Regular Hearing




BukOdn il
ClL CONSERVATION COuMISSION
Santa Fe, New texico
February 17, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

The application of tihe 0il Conservation
Commission for revision of an administrative
order in creation of a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order amending Administrative Order NSP-68%
and directing Gulf Oil Corporation to rednuce
the size of the non-standari gas proration
unit permitted therein to conform to provi-
sions of Paracraph 3 of Rule S(a) of the
Special Rules and Rerulations f{or the Jalmat g
Gas Pool, as set forth in Order R-520; the
resultlng proration unit to consist of S/2 of)
Section 3, Township 22 South, Ranze 36 fast, ;
Lea County, New Xexico. ;
)

The application of the 0il Censervation
Commission for revision of an administrative
order in ¢reation of a non-standard gas pro-
ration unic.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks ;
an order amending Admlnlstratlve Order NSP-59
and ilrectﬂng P"lf vuil Corporation to reduce
the size of the non-standard gas vroration )
unit permitted therein to conform to provi- )
sions of Paragraph 3 of hule 5(a) of the }
Special Hules and Regulations for the Jalmat
Gas Pool, as set forth in Order R-520; uhe )
resulting proration unit to consist of N/2 of;
Section 34, Township 21 South, Hange 35 Zast
Lea County, New Mexico. 2
-/

/ Honorable John Simms, Ir.
Yr.o .S, ('onnn"‘ Wallker
M. owillianm B, lacov

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORIERS
ALBUQUERQUE., NEW MEXICO
ToeerHOny 3-6691

Sase

Case No. 830

Case No. 831

(Consolidated)
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(Statement of Folicy on the Formation of Non-Standari Gas Pro-
ration Units (Presented at feobruary 16 tearing by W. K. Kitts,
Attorney).

Considerable confusicen has developed in recent weeks regardH
ing the formation of non-standard gas proration units in Lea Countﬂ
gas pools, and the following statement is presented in an effort tg
eliminate this confusion and to clarify the requirements in filing
applications for approval of non-standard sas proration units in
the Southeast gas pools.

The basic considerations for approval of all applications
will be that the formation of such unit will:

1. Prevent Waste
2. Protect Correlative Rights
3. Serve the Rest Interests of Conservation

For an application to receive consideration for administra-
tive approval, the unit for which thes exception 1s requested must
in all respects meet the requirements of Rulc 5{a) paragraph 3 and
Rule 5(b) of the various pool rules contained in Order 3-520. Any
application which does not meet these requirements for administra-
tive approval must be heard after notice at a hearing of the
Nommission at which time the merits of the application can te con=-
sidered.

Furthnor, the Jeomission Sta®™? fezls tran Order H-520 clezrly

vl ios the raiins of frflurres Tor one woll in Lha rarous Soubi-
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of ecconomics, offset counter-drainane,and sood operating practice

must be considered. The Commission Staff is aware that gach re-
quest for approval of a non-standard gas proration unitu must stand
on its own merits, and be treated indilvidually - and we taxke note
of this fact.

We have briefly outlined our position in an effort to assist
the operators in making application for and securing non-standard
proration units, and with the hope that the operators can assist

the Commission Staff by keeping their units within the limits as

set out in this stabtement, in so far as ecoromics anl rood operating

practice will permit.

We are certain that we can count on the full support of all
of the operators. )

MR. MALONS: May it please the Commission, Ross Malone,
representing Gulf 0il Corporation. we would like to move that

Cases 830 and €31 be consolidated for hearing in view of the fact

they relate to adjacent units and the problems presented ars commop,

1

we believe. The testimeny which would be directed to one would
likewise be directed to the other, to a large extent. The hearing
will be expedited 1f we can consolidate them.

W, MACHY: Is there obiection to consolidation ol Cuases

R
230 and 831, solely Yor the nurpose of testimony.

L, VALOH Sy For o ona pirrosae of Losuimony.
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ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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vesterday, without reopening the discussion Gult wenld like to
state a position with reference to the statement so madie. The
Commission has spent some two years of careful consideration of
testimony and of proposed rules as a basis for the promulgation
of Order R-520. The statement made by the Staff yesterday, as it
is construed by us, as it 1is understood by us, actually constituteﬁ
an amendment of Order R-520 without going through the procedure
which the Commission has established for the amendment of its
orders. If that is correct, Gulf views with some concern any
amendment which does not follow tne orderly processes by which the
order was originally promulgated.

We feel that is particularly true with reference to the requir?-
ment in the statement that for an application to receive considera+
tion for administrative approval, the unit for which the exception
is requested must 1n all respects meot the requirements of Rule
5(a} paragrapn (b} and the vavious pocl rules contained
in Order 2-520., Order i1-520 does not so provide. rder 520, in
Paragraph 5(b) states the requirements which must be met in order
to entltlie aeplication to aidministrative approval. e aro
expressing no opinion as to the wisdom of considerins an applica-
tion, or as to the oXercise of the discrotion by tne dirachor,.

We do express concorn avout o gLalt sLunomont whioh appears to anefdd
the order without going thronsn the procodure whicnh is contemplataed,
because the effact of Lon shbatmment s o amend dule 5{a), so that

the last btwo lines of phat rule woull coad as follows:s

0 ERS P T TS | R . 5 ~ N _— + M
"Provided, nowover, Lhid, g nogestaniacd gas crorablon unih omay gt
formed after notice and hearin: by Lnce lonmission, or 30 1Y :<n145i31 5

-
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ADA DEARNLEY & ALBSOUIATES
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it may be granted under the provision of Paragraph (b) of this
rule. ™

We would suggest to the Commission the desirability, if that
amendment is to be made, of making it after the procedure for
amending the rules that have been followed, and not by a statement
of Staff policy.

With reference to Cases Nuwber 830 and 831, Gult 0il Corpora-
tion is appearing in responsc to communications from the Secretary
Director of the Commission, dated January 21, 1955, stating in part
as follows: "Information available to me at this time indicates th
I exceed the authority granted to me by the provisions of Rule 5(b)
of Order R~520, Jalmat Pool Rules, due to the fact that the third
paragraph of Rule 5(a) specifically limits the maximum amount of
acreage that may be assigned to a gas well, the amount being
governed by the well location."

It is the position of Gulf that the order issued by the Directa
was properly issued, that 1t conformed to the reguirements of Rule
R=-520 and was a valid order. In view of the fact, however, that
the Commission does not concur in that view, we are glad to presant

o

e convinuabion of tnat orider in effact.

testimony in support of ©

+

Our first witness will Lo Mr. Hoss,

. o ] . - P x4y ey ooy Ty ey vr 3oy e - 5 SN 1 . o vy 4- PO SN i 3
called as a witness, having been “ie-sh duly sworn, testilled as
£ h N
follows:
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. State your nanme, pleaso,
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§ By whom are you employed, lir. 0oss?
Gulf Gil Corporation.

In what capacity?

Reservoir bEngineer.

How long s¢ employed?

Approximately four years.

O o L& o O

You have testified previously belore this Commission, as an
Engineer?

A Yes, sir.

MR. MALONE: Are the witnesst's qualificatlions acceptable?
MR. MACEY: They are.

Q Did you testify in Case No. 660, heard by the Commission ong
year and one day age, relating to the unit formed around the W. A.
Ramsay No. 17

A I did.

Q Have you prepared an c¢xhibit [or presentation to the

Commission in connection with the application now under considera-

Marked Guif 011 Corporation's
LI TR

L‘;:\}X,Lu,:u :.‘C. l f(‘!‘ “'icnf,ificat10n4
S Will vou rvefer to Gulfts =sxbiibis flo. 1 and state what if

portrays, blease?

i b e

~ oo Do a .. . R R
+ o i 3o S ¥ o . P N T L . . . . .
A Gub Uty woxhiioil b no. i LSOO AL Snow i re Lot bagl viiy T Ty

cortain Gulfl Qil Jorporation sas wolls located in the Jalmut Gas

Pool, of Lea Jounty, lHow Joxico,  Gnolined Tnovallow on hais
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axnainit is vt Oh0-ucre provsLios unih wssional to L b . A
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Range 36 kast. Outlined in green is the L8G-acre proration unit
assigned to the Gulfl W. A. Ramsay No. 17, located in Unit ¥,
Section 34, Township 21 South, Range 36 Hast. Outlined in red is
the 480-acre proration unit assigned to Harry Leonard 0 Ne. 3 located
in Unit K, Section 3, Township 22 South, Range 30 East.

Q Can you state the completion dates of tne Ramsay No. 17 and
the Leonard D No. 3 wells?

A Gulfr's W. A, Ramsay No. 17 was completed June 25, 1954, as
a gas well in the Yates, Seven Rivers {ormations in the Jalmat Gas
Pool.

Q3 What is the location of that well?

A The location of that well is 1980 fect from the north line
of Section 34, and 1980 feet from the west line of Section 34,
Township 21 South, Range 20 Zast.

Q How many acres were attributed to that well in the unit
which was approved by the Commissicn?
A 480 acres were assigned to the proratior unit for Well No.
17 on the Ramsay Lease,

Q@ Will you give the same information, please, {or tne Harry
Leonard No. WwD® 37

A Harry Leonard D No. 3 was completed Jduly 22, 1%5L as a £as
well, oroducing from the Yates anld Seven Hivers Jormation of the
Jalmat Gas VPool., This waell is locatas

line arnd 1980 feot from the west line of Dection

3. e Yy s e (10 RS SR R R T G S O £ T L PO IR
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to the Harry Leorard D No. 3 Well only?

A Gulif is the workins interest owner of all acrearse and the
State of New lMexico is the royalty cwner of the 480 acres. The san
is true for the 480 acres assigned to the W. A. Ramsay 17.

Q Referring to the O40-acre unit shown in gxhibit 1 in yellow,
who is the working interest owner and the mineral owner under that
lease?

A The Gulf 0Oil Corperation is the working interest owner and
the State of New Mexico is the royalty owner for all of the 640
acres assigned to proration unit for W. A. lamsay Well No. 1.

Q If I correctly understand your testimony then, the working
interest and the royalty ownership is common and uniform to all
acreage attributed to the W. A. Ramsay No. 17 F?

A Yes, sir.

Q The same statement is true with reference to the Harry
Leonard D No. 3 Well?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ And the unit which has bteen approved for that well?

A Yes, sir.

0 a&xhibit Y shows, does it not, that the proration units hered

under consideration eaclh. lie wholly within a sincle governmental

.

sechiony
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~as?

reasonably be presumed to te productive of =

A Yes, sir. That study indicates that the acreage assigned
said wells is reasorably assumed to be productive of gas.

3 Do you have information as to the deliverability of the W.
A. Ramsay No. 177

A On a test conducted from November 5th through November 13,
1954, this was a joint test conducted by the Gulf 0il Corporation
and Permian Basin Pipeline Company, the W. A. lJamsay, during a 48
hour period, produced 2,570,000 cubic feet of gas per day against
a back pressure of 979.L pounds per square inch.absolute. Calcula
deliverability for that well is 06,285,000 cubic feet per day.

Q Will vou gzive the same information with reference to the
Harry Leconard D No. 37

A On a test conducted from Hovember 5th through November 13,
1954, the Harry Leonard D No. 3 produced 2,495,000 cubic feet per
day, with a back pressure on the tubing of 832.9 pounds per square
inch absolute. Its calculaled deliverability is 5,410,000 cubic
feet per day.

Q@ Mr. Ross, do any other opverators own in within 1500 feect of

Y

either of the two wells, as to which you nhave bestified, other
3 J >

fhgn M1 &0

(RS T

A  No, sir.

L For that roason it was not n ary Le Pile walvers in
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not?

A T did.

Q Has the information disclesed by the subsequent drilling of
the W. A. Ramsay 17 and Harry lLeonard D No. 3 caused you to change
your opinion in any respect in that regard?

A No, sir, on the contrary, the information obtained by the
drilling of two additional wells in this immediate area further
verified the facts that wells located in this particular area will
drain in excess of 640 acres.

Q Will each of the wells drain the acreage that is allocated
to it?

A In my opirion, Harry Leonard D No. 3 and W. A. Ramsay No. 1]
will efficiently and effectively drain the L80 acres assigned to t}
proration units.

Q Will the production of gas from those units through these
wells, in any respect adversely affect the correlative rignts of
the owners in the area?

A It is my opinion that the correlative rights will be pro-

o

tected

N

Q Could any waste result in such production?

A No waste would result in such production.
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if we would cut down the size of the existing proration unit for
W. A. Hamsay No. 1, simply reducing the size of it and increasing
the size then of the other two units would accomplish the same
thing, and would make the proration units assigned to Ramsay No. 11
and Harry Leonard D No. 3 then, in the Commissiont's viewpoint, the
wells would be located then correctly.
@ How does the deliverability of the W. A. Ramsay No. 1 compal
to the deliverability of the two wells concerning which you are
testifying?
A The W. A, Ramsay No. 1 has a greater deliverability than
the two wells in question.
Q And a reduction in the size of the unit attributed to that
well, therefore, would not be efficient, would it?
A No, sir.
MR, MALONK: I believe that is all.
MR. MACEY: Any questions of tne witness? If not the

witness may be excused. (Witness excused.)

MR, MALONE: Gulf would like to offer in evidence its kxhibit

Nuniver 1. and the file nf the Jommiscion incideontal :

Lo Llie adminie

strative approval oi vhe two applications?! rehearing wnich was
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of the land and ownership of the land, this is a case where no
inequity would be involved and we wouid support Gulf's applicationd
In regard to lMr. tlalone's statement on lule 5(a}, 1like Mr. Malone|
I dontt like to reopen an argument, however, I do feel that the
interpretation which has been placed on the rule by the Commission)
at the present time 1s the correct one, but upon reading the order
itself, there is clearly lansuage in there in tne way the order is
set up for an interpretation such as ¥r. Malone stated. And, undern
those circumstances we feel, 1 the Commission's Legal Staff arrives
at the same conclusion the matter should be set down for hearing
by this Commission, and tne order chanzed to the present interpre-
tation placed on it by the Commission.

MR. MACEY: For the purpose of the record, I think possibly
that the Commission's Stafl acted in writins their statement, based
upron my statement. Tnat, of coursc,was to discretion as to whether]
I should approve a ron-standard unit or not. T inforned them that
I would not apbrove any application which did not conform to tne
footare requirements of the Paracraph (a). I believe that is wheré
they got the interpretation. There is no gquestion in my mind but

what there is a very sorlious gquestion of wnhat the interprstatlion

LA S AP : RS T 3 Yo e e i B S TL o SR A Y ryr veriycn .
of the oule isg,. Wo tooxk tre suoand taab the sa'c wavw was Lo 2all
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STATE GOF NBW MEXICQ )

H 83,
COUNTY OF BERNLLTLLO )
I, ADA DEARNLEY , Court Reporter, do hereby

certify that the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings
before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santz Te,
New Mexico, is a true and correct racord to the test of my
knowledge, skill and ability,

It WITNESS WHEREQF 1 have affixed my hand 2nd notarial

seal this _2Lthay of _ February , 194,

<) . \ e
/C/é' 3 / .’K/»';“ oA I /[41,,_41 )

Yot rr Fublic, Court Reporter &77

My Cormission Expires:

June 19, 1955







